Total production 1,303 1,257 1,286 +1%

including equity affiliates 264 233 240 +10%

Gas production by region (Mcf/d) 1Q17 4Q16 1Q16
1Q17

 vs
1Q16

Europe and Central Asia 2,891 2,665 2,814 +3%

Africa 713 710 564 +26%

Middle East and North Africa 787 767 837 -6%

Americas 1,171 1,108 860 +36%

Asia Pacific 1,332 1,347 1,366 -2%

Total production 6,894 6,597 6,441 +7%

including equity affiliates 2,015 1,779 2,039 -1%

Liquefied natural gas 1Q17 4Q16 1Q16
1Q17

 vs
1Q16

LNG sales* (Mt) 2.98 2.75 2.69 +11%

9

 Downstream (Refining & Chemicals and Marketing & Services)

* Includes share of TotalErg.

Adjustment items to net income (Group share)

2017 Sensitivities*

* Sensitivities are revised once per year upon publication of the previous year’s fourth quarter results. Sensitivities are estimates
based on assumptions about the Group’s portfolio in 2017. Actual results could vary significantly from estimates based on the
application of these sensitivities. The impact of the $-€ sensitivity on adjusted net operating income is essentially attributable to
Refining & Chemicals.

Petroleum product sales by region (kb/d)* 1Q17 4Q16 1Q16
1Q17

 vs
1Q16

Europe 2,206 2,330 2,288 -4%

Africa 560 569 501 +12%

Americas 570 313 531 +7%

Rest of world 697 997 771 -10%

Total consolidated sales 4,033 4,209 4,091 -1%

Including bulk sales 616 678 699 -12%

Including trading 1,689 1,723 1,635 +3%

In millions of dollars 1Q17 4Q16 1Q16

Special items affecting net income (Group share) 236 (2,133) 150

Gain (loss) on asset sales 2,139 (45) 358

Restructuring charges (5) (10) (2)

Impairments (1,718) (1,886) -

Other (180) (192) (206)

After-tax inventory effect: FIFO vs. replacement cost 55 262 (183)

Effect of changes in fair value 0 12 3

Total adjustments affecting net income 291 (1,859) (30)

Scenario Change

Estimated impact
on adjusted

net operating
income

Estimated
impact on
cash flow

Dollar 1.1 $/€ -0.1 $ per € +0.1 B$ ~0 B$

Brent 50 $/b +10 $/b +2 B$ +2.5 B$

European refining margin indicator (ERMI) 35 $/t +10 $/t +0.5 B$ +0.6 B$

10

Investments - Divestments

Net-debt-to-equity ratio

In millions of dollars 1Q17 4Q16 1Q16
1Q17

 vs
1Q16

Organic investments 2,944 4,728 4,615 -36%

capitalized exploration 111 119 228 -51%

increase in non-current loans 158 157 572 -72%

repayment of non-current loans (187) (511) (100) +87%

Acquisitions 547 616 193 x2.8

Asset sales 2,711 416 885 x3.1

Other transactions with non-controlling interests - - - na

Net investments 780 4,928 3,923 -80%

In millions of dollars 3/31/2017 12/31/2016 3/31/2016

Current borrowings 13,582 13,920 10,858

Net current financial assets (3,694) (4,221) (3,231)

Net financial assets classified as held for sale (2) (140) 83

Non-current financial debt 42,017 43,067 43,138

Hedging instruments of non-current debt (877) (908) (1,236)

Cash and cash equivalents (27,526) (24,597) (20,570)

Net debt 23,500 27,121 29,042

Shareholders’ equity - Group share 103,831 98,680 96,443

Estimated dividend payable (3,239) (1,581) (3,250)

Non-controlling interests 2,823 2,894 2,960

Adjusted shareholders' equity 103,415 99,993 96,153

Net-debt-to-equity ratio 22.7% 27.1% 30.2%

11

Return on equity

Return on average capital employed

 Twelve months ended March 31, 2017

 Full-year 2016

* At replacement cost (excluding after-tax inventory effect).

In millions of dollars

Adjusted net income

Average adjusted shareholders' equity

Return on equity (ROE) 9.4% 8.7%

April 1, 2016 to
March 31, 2017

January 1, 2016 to
December 31, 2016

9,363 8,447

99,784 96,929

In millions of dollars
Exploration &

Production

Gas,
Renewables

& Power

Refining &
Chemicals

Marketing &
Services

Group

Adjusted net operating income 4,213 427 4,088 1,571 10,245

Capital employed at 3/31/2016* 104,826 4,669 12,555 5,836 127,754

Capital employed at 3/31/2017* 106,937 5,036 11,130 6,331 128,810

ROACE 4.0% 8.8% 34.5% 25.8% 8.0%

In millions of dollars
Exploration &

Production

Gas,
Renewables

& Power

Refining &
Chemicals

Marketing &
Services

Group

Adjusted net operating income 3,217 439 4,195 1,559 9,274

Capital employed at 12/31/2015* 103,791 4,340 10,454 5,875 121,143

Capital employed at 12/31/2016* 107,617 4,975 11,618 5,884 127,423

ROACE 3.0% 9.4% 38.0% 26.5% 7.5%

12

This press release presents the results for the first quarter 2016 from the consolidated financial statements of TOTAL S.A. as of March 31, 2017
(unaudited). The notes to these consolidated financial statements (unaudited) are available on the TOTAL website total.com.

This document may contain forward-looking information on the Group (including objectives and trends), as well as forward-looking statements
within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, notably with respect to the financial condition, results of operations,
business, strategy and plans of TOTAL. These data do not represent forecasts within the meaning of European Regulation No. 809/2004.

Such forward-looking information and statements included in this document are based on a number of economic data and assumptions made in